AGENDA FOR QUORUM COURT MEETING MONDAY, AUGUST 8, 2022 JEFFERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 101 W. BARRAQUE St. PINE BLUFF, AR TIME 5:30 P.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER, PRAYER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL

II. TREASURER'S REPORT

III. READING AND DISPOSITION OF MINUTES

Reading and Disposition of July 11, 2022, Quorum Court Meeting's Minutes

IV. REPORT OF THE COMMITTEES

- A. Public Safety Committee Justice Conley Byrd
- B. Finance Committee Justice Jimmy Fisher

V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

VI. COMMENTS OR QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC ON THE BUSINESS BEFORE US

VII. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN FUND 1900 TRI-COUNTY DRUG TASK FORCE.
- AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 3525 G.R.I.P STATE GRANT TO 1000 COUNTY GENERAL – SHERIFF, APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL – SHERIFF, AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN FUND 1805 PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX.
- 3. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM FUND 3046 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN TO FUND 1006 ARPA REVENUE REPLACEMENT.

- 4. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 1814 COUNTY EMERGENCY RESERVE TO FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL- COUNTY JUDGE.
- 5. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS WITHIN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL COUNTY JUDGE.
- 6. AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL TO FUND 1810 JURY FEES.

VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN FUND 1900 TRI-COUNTY DRUG TASK FORCE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS.

Article I. The County Judge is authorized to appropriate funds for \$4,020.00 to 1900-0400-1009 Health Insurance Match, as detailed in the attachment.

Article II. The County Judge is now allowed to appropriate funds as outlined in Article I.

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 3525 G.R.I.P STATE GRANT TO 1000 COUNTY GENERAL – SHERIFF, APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL – SHERIFF, AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN FUND 1805 PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS.

Article I. The County Judge is authorized to transfer and appropriate \$1,567.94 from 3525-0400-3093 to 1000-0400-3093, appropriate \$1,276.65 to 1000-0400-1001 slot 12-2, appropriate \$167.98 to 1805-0400-2007 and transfer \$250.00 from fund 3508 Organized Crime Enforcement to 1000-0400-1001 as detailed in the attachment.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation distribution as outlined in Article I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds for \$1,567.94 from G.R.I.P State Grant to County General and transfer \$1276.65 from Fund 3508 Organized Crime Enforcement to Fund 1000 County General.

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM FUND 3046 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN TO FUND 1006 ARPA REVENUE REPLACEMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to transfer \$700,000.00 from Fund 3046 American Rescue Plan to 1006-100-3114, as detailed in the attachments.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation distribution as outlined in Article I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is authorized to transfer \$700,000.00 from Fund 3046 American Rescue Plan to Fund 1006 ARPA Replacement Fund.

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 1814 COUNTY EMERGENCY RESERVE TO FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL- COUNTY JUDGE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS.

Article I. The County Judge is authorized to transfer \$37,381.25 To 1000-100, as detailed in the attachments.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation distribution as outlined in Article I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is authorized to transfer \$37,381.25 from Fund 1814 County General Reserve to Fund Fund 1000 County General.

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS WITHIN FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL – COUNTY JUDGE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to transfer \$43,125.00 from 1000 County General to 1000-108-2024 as detailed in the attachments.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation distribution as outlined in Article I.

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022-____

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL TO FUND 1810 JURY FEES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to transfer \$20,975.00 from Fund 1000 County General to 1810-0429-3092 and appropriate funds, as detailed in the attachment.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation distribution as outlined in Article I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is authorized to transfer \$20,975.00 from Fund 1000 County General to Fund 1810 Jury Fees.